mortality and SSNIT 96-00 Mortality Study for
post-retirement mortality. These tables have been
adjusted based on the Ghanaian life expectancy
using the mortality adjustment factor.

The Group’s and Company’s post-employment
medical plans is exposed to a number of risks, the
most significant of which are detailed below:

•	 Life Expectancy: The plans’ obligations are to
provide benefits for the life of the member,
so increases in life expectancy will result in an
increase in the plan’s liabilities.

•	 Inflation risks: An increase in medical inflation
rates will ultimately result in an increase in the
plan’s liabilities.

Sensitivity Analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting
date to the principal assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the
post-employment medical benefits liability by the
amounts shown below. The impact of this would be
recognized in other comprehensive income.

For the year ended 31 December 2023

9 Notes to the Financial Statements - cont’d

70

Annual Report 2023

page

23.	 Employee benefits (cont’d)
(ii)	 Post-employment medical benefits (cont’d)

Sensitivity Analysis (cont’d)

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

2023 2023 2022 2022

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Discount rate (1% movement)  (1,424)  1,694  (1,195)  1,411

Medical inflation (1% movement)  1,665  (1,417)  1,384  (1,186)

Mortality adjustment (10%) movement  (623)  701  (468)  527

Withdrawal rate (1%)  (236)  279  (197)  231

Retirement age  (248)  284  (234)  245

The expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension and post-employment medical benefits is as follows:

Group and Company 2023 Less than 1
year

 1 to 2
years

2 to 5
years

5 years
and over

 Total

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Long service award  591,269  599,890  571,687  838,247  2,601,093

Post Empolyment Medicals  1,260,052  1,486,008  1,751,844  1,091,137  5,589,041

 1,851,321  2,085,898  2,323,531  1,929,384  8,190,134

24.	 Revenue
Group Group Company Company

2023 2022 2023 2022

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Network 4,409,056 4,056,454 4,409,056 4,056,454

Commercial 998,139 1,007,221 998,139 1,007,221

Others* 651,494 622,383 634,260 608,535

Gross sales value 6,058,689 5,686,058 6,041,455 5,672,210

*This relates to products sales to all other customers apart from Network and Commercial customers.

All revenue is recognized at point in time.

25.	 Other income
Group Group Company Company

2023 2022 2023 2022

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Rent income 5,905 5,626 5,905 5,626

Profit on disposal of RoU asset (Note 7(b)) 50 - 50 -

Profit on disposal of plant and equipment (Note 6(a)(i))  -   255  -   255

Sundry income 36,488 37,185 35,616 37,150

42,443 43,066 41,571 43,031

Rent income represents income from rental of floor space and office spaces of the Company

Sundry income represents income from services provided at network stations and fees charged for managing
depots of customers.

For the year ended 31 December 2023

9 Notes to the Financial Statements - cont’d

Employment

71

TotalEnergies Marketing Ghana PLC

page

25.	 Other income (cont’d)
Lease arangements

Shop spaces at service stations are leased to tenants under operating leases with rentals payable monthly/
annually.  Lease income from operating leases where the Group is a lessor is recognised in income on a

[…]

“currency risk” above), and it does not represent actual or future gains or losses. The sensitivity analysis is
based on the percentage difference between the highest daily exchange rate and the average exchange rate
per currency recorded in the course of the respective financial year. The same was done for the prior year.

A strengthening/weakening of the GH¢, by the rates shown in the table, against the following currencies at 31
December have increased/decreased equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

For the year ended 31 December 2023

9 Notes to the Financial Statements - cont’d

79

TotalEnergies Marketing Ghana PLC

page

29.	 Financial Risk Management (cont’d)
(iv)	 Market risks (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk (cont’d)

Group

At 31 December 2023 2022

% Change Strengthening:
Impact on
equity and

profit or loss
‑ increase/
(decrease)

Weakening:
Impact on
equity and

profit or loss
‑ increase/
(decrease)

% Change Strengthening:
Impact on
equity and

profit or loss
‑ increase/
(decrease)

Weakening:
Impact on
equity and

profit or loss
- increase/
(decrease)

Euro 9%  (32)  32 64%  4,456  (4,456)

US$ 11%  306  (306) 68%  4,637  (4,637)

CFA 5%  781  (781) 66%  (17,582)  17,582

CHF 7%  9  (9) 67%  50  (50)

GBP 8%  -   -   63%  -   -

Company

At 31 December

Euro 9%  (32)  32 64%  4,456  (4,456)

US$ 11%  (1,120)  1,120 68%  14,122  (14,122)

CFA 5%  781  (781) 66%  (17,582)  17,582

CHF 7%  9  (9) 67%  50  (50)

GBP 8%  -  - 63%  -   -

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Group’s and Company’s exposure to
the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group’s and Company’s long-term
debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Group and Company manage interest rate risk
by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable
rate loans and borrowings.

Standard scenario that are considered on a monthly
basis include a 100 basis point (bp) parallel fall or
rise in the market interest rate. A change of a 100
basis point in the interest rate at the reporting rate
would have impacted equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below:

Group 2023 2023 2022 2022

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000 GH¢’000

Interest income impact  -  - -   -

Interest expense impact  (3,232)  3,232  (2,336)  (2,336)

 (3,232)  3,232  (2,336)  (2,336)

Company

Interest income impact  -  - -   -

Interest expense impact  (2,098)  2,098  (1,227)  1,227

 (2,098)  2,098  (1,227)  1,227

For the year ended 31 December 2023

9 Notes to the Financial Statements - cont’d

80

Annual Report 2023

page

29.	 Financial Risk Management (cont’d)
(iv)	 Market risks (cont’d)

Accounting classifications and fair values

A number of the Group’s and Company’s accounting
policies and disclosures require the determination of
fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets
and liabilities.  Fair values have been determined for
disclosure purposes based on the following methods
described below.

Trade and other receivables (Financial asset at
amortised cost)
Due to the short-term nature of the trade and other